Send Tax Notice To: Rosewood Estates, LLC c/o John E. Butcher 4144 Montevallo Road South Birmingham, AL 35213

# STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA	KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRES	PRESENTS:
SHELBY COUNTY		

That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 (\$10.00) Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned Grantor in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Meredith Butcher, as Trustee of the Meredith Butcher Trust under Declaration of Trust dated 8/24/2001 (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor"), does grant, bargain, sell, and convey as of January 1, 2015 unto Rosewood Estates, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee"), its undivided 16.33% interest in the following described real property, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto:

### SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO

SUBJECT TO: Easements, reservations, exceptions, restrictions, covenants, conditions, exemptions, rights of way and encumbrances of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto set her hand and seal on this the day of January, 2015.

Meredith Butcher Trust under Declaration of Trust dated 8/24/2001

By: Meredith Butcher

Its Trustee

Prepared by:

William S. Pritchard, III
Pritchard, McCall + Jorks, Luc
505 N. 20th St. Ste 1210
Birmingham, An 35203

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/16/2015 09:52:01 AM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, AL 02/16/2015 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$82.00

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA	)
	)
JEFFERSON COUNTY	)

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said county and state. personally appeared Meredith Butcher, whose name as Trustee of the Meredith Butcher Trust under Declaration of Trust dated 8/24/2001, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, she in her capacity aforesaid executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal on this the  $\frac{210}{210}$  day of January, 2015.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1/28/17

This instrument prepared by:

William S. Pritchard, III, Esq. PRITCHARD, MCCALL & JONES, LLC 1210 Financial Center 505 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street Birmingham, AL 35203

Phone: (205) 328-9190

20150216000048440 2/4 \$105.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

02/16/2015 09:52:01 AM FILED/CERT

# Exhibit "A"

### PARCEL I:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4, Section 25, Township 21 South, Range 1 West; thence South 58° 03' 3" West along the North boundary of the Northwest 1/4 of Southeast 1/4 and the Northeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4, Section 25, a distance of 2205.43 feet to a point on the East margin of Washington Street; thence turn an angle of 100° 18' to the left and proceed along the said East margin of Washington Street, a distance of 520.16 feet to the point of beginning of the parcel of a land herein described; thence turn an angle of 79° 42' to the left and proceed along the South property line of Shelby County High School property, a distance of 382.18 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 90° 00' to the right a distance of 177.10 feet to a point on the North margin of Briarwood Street; thence turn an angle of 90° 00' to the right and proceed along the said North margin of Briarwood Street; a distance of 350.00 feet to a point on the East margin of the said Washington Street; thence turn an angle of 79° 42' to the right and proceed along the said East margin of Washington Street; thence turn an angle of 79° 42' to the point of beginning; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

#### PARCEL II:

From the Southeast corner of the Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 of Section 38, Township 21 South, Range 1 West, run West, run West along the South Boundary line of said Northwest 1/4 of Northeast 1/4 a distance of 638.92 feet; thence turn 115° 58' right and run 248.4 feet; thence turn 89° 54' left and run 195 feet to point of beginning; thence turn 04° 10' left and run along the Mooney Road a distance of 280 feet to a point; thence turn an angle of 90° to the right and run 220 feet parallel with the Western boundary of property conveyed in Deed Book 259 page 143 in the Probate Records of Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn to the right an angle of 90° and run a distance of 30 feet to the Northwest or most Northerly corner of property conveyed in said Deed Book 259 Page 143; thence continue in the same direction a distance of 220 feet to the Northeasterly corner of property conveyed in said Deed Book 259, Page 143; thence continue in the same direction a distance of 30 feet to a point; thence turn to the right an angle of 90° and run 220 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Situated in Sheiby County, Alabams.

20150216000048440 3/4 \$105.00 20150216000048440 3/4 \$105.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 02/16/2015 09:52:01 AM FILED/CERT

# Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Mcredith Butcher, as The the Mcredith Butcher Thu		Grantee's Name Mailing Address	ROSEWOUD ESTERICS, UC 54144 Montevallurds Bham 35013
Property Address	no address	Tot	Date of Sale al Purchase Price or	
20150216000048440 4/4 Shelby Cnty Judge of 02/16/2015 09:52:01	Probate, AL		al Value or or's Market Value	\$ = \$ 500,000 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
•		entary evid	lence is not requiraisal	
_	document presented for reco f this form is not required.	rdation co	ntains all of the re	equired information referenced
	nd mailing address - provide t eir current mailing address.	Instruction he name o		ersons conveying interest
Grantee's name a to property is bein	nd mailing address - provide t g conveyed.	the name	of the person or p	persons to whom interest
Property address	- the physical address of the	oroperty be	eing conveyed, if	available.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property w	as conveyed.	
<del>-</del>	ice - the total amount paid for y the instrument offered for re		ase of the proper	ty, both real and personal,
conveyed by the i	e property is not being sold, to a strument offered for record. It is not the assessor's current ma	This may b	be evidenced by	y, both real and personal, being an appraisal conducted by a
excluding current responsibility of va	ided and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property aluing property for property tages of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (	as determ x purposes	nined by the local	nate of fair market value, official charged with the distance that the taxpayer will be penalized
accurate. I further	<del>-</del>	itements c	laimed on this fo	ned in this document is true and rm may result in the imposition
Date		Print W	Illiam S. Pni	chard, III
Unattested		Sign	Zan Jak	Haller -
	(verified by)			tee/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1